

Nos. 03-334, 03-343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

October Term, 2003

SHAFIQ RASUL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FRED KOREMATSU
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GEOFFREY R. STONE
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-4907

DALE MINAMI
MINAMI, LEW & TAMAKI LLP
360 Post Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108

ERIC K. YAMAMOTO
2515 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822

STEPHEN J. SCHULHOFER
Counsel of Record
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6260

EVAN R. CHESLER
CRAVATH, SWAINE &
MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019

January 14, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THROUGHOUT ITS HISTORY, THE UNITED STATES HAS UNNECESSARILY RESTRICTED CIVIL LIBERTIES IN TIMES OF STATED MILITARY CRISIS.....	4
A. The Alien and Sedition Acts of 1798	5
B. The Civil War: The Suspension of <i>Habeas Corpus</i>	7
C. World War I: The Espionage Act of 1917	8
D. The Red Scare: 1919-1920	13
E. World War II: Internment.....	15
F. The Cold War: Loyalty Oaths and McCarthyism	21
II. ASSERTIONS OF EXECUTIVE PREROGATIVE AND MILITARY NECESSITY SHOULD BE SCRUTINIZED CLOSELY TO AVOID YET ANOTHER MISTAKEN AND UNNECESSARILY RESTRICTIVE CURTAILMENT OF CIVIL LIBERTIES	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	12
<i>Adler v. Bd. of Educ. of New York</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952)	24
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	24
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	26
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	13, 24
<i>Communist Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	24
<i>Debs v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (1919).....	12
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	27
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	24
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	17, 25
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 4 Wall. (71 U.S.) 2 (1866)	2, 8, 27
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	27
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	16
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	1, 2, 16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	20, 21, 25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	3, 27
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	12
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	26
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	26
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	3, 26
 State Cases	
Act of Mar. 21, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-503, ch. 191, 56 Stat. 173 (repealed 1976)	15
Act of Mar. 3, 1921, ch. 136, 41 Stat. 1359-60	12
Alien Enemies Act, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577 (1798)	6
Alien Friends Act, ch. 58, 1 Stat. 570 (1798) (expired by its own terms 1800)	6
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-383, 102 Stat. 903 (1988)	21
Communist Control Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-637, ch. 886, 68 Stat. 775 (1954)	22
Espionage Act (Barbour Espionage Act), Pub. L. No. 65-24, ch. 30, 40 Stat. 217 (1917)	9
Internal Security (McCarran) Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-831, ch. 1024, 64 Stat. 987 (1950)	22
Sedition Act of 1798, ch. 73, 1 Stat. 596 (1798) (expired by its own terms 1800)	6
Sedition Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-150, ch. 75, 40 Stat. 553 (1918) (repealed 1921)	11, 12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
8 <i>Annals of Congress</i> 2006-11 (1798).....	6
Adams, John, 9 <i>The Words of John Adams</i> 202 (Charles Francis Adams, ed., 1954).....	5
<i>All Disloyal Men Warned By Gregory</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 21, 1917.....	9
<i>Attorney General A. Mitchell Palmer on Charges Made Against Department of Justice by Louis F. Post and Others: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Rules, 66th Cong. 27 (1920)</i>	14
Biddle, Francis, <i>In Brief Authority</i> (1962).....	18
Brown, Ralph S., <i>Loyalty and Security</i> (1958).....	23
Caute, David, <i>The Great Fear: The Anti-Communist Purge under Truman and Eisenhower</i> (1978).....	22
Chafee, Zechariah, <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1941).....	11
Christian Science Monitor (June 25, 1920).....	14
Comm'n on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians, <i>Personal Justice Denied</i> (1982).....	16, 19
Cong. Globe, 26th Cong, 1st Sess. 411 (1840).....	7
Creel, George, <i>Rebel at Large: Recollections of Fifty Crowded Years</i> (1947).....	11
Donner, Frank, <i>The Age of Surveillance: The Aims and Methods of America's Political Intelligence System</i> (1980).....	23
Exec. Order No. 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (1942).....	15, 19
Farber, Daniel, <i>Lincoln's Constitution</i> (2003).....	8

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Goldstein, Robert J., <i>Political Repression in Modern America: From 1870 to the Present</i> (1978)	13, 22
Griffith, Robert, <i>The Politics of Fear</i> (1970)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 26-86 (1840)	7
Harries, Meirion and Harries, Susie, <i>The Last Days of Innocence: America at War 1917-1918</i> (1997).....	10, 11
Howe, Irving, <i>The Shame of U.S. Liberalism</i> , 1 Dissent 308 (Autumn, 1954)	23
Hughes, Charles Evan, Address at Harvard Law School (June 21, 1920).....	15
Hutchinson, Dennis J., “ <i>The Achilles Heel</i> ” of the <i>Constitution: Justice Jackson and the Japanese Exclusion Cases</i> , 2002 Sup. Ct. Rev. 455 (2002)	21
Irons, Peter, <i>Fancy Dancing in the Marble Palace</i> , 3 Const. Comment. 35 (1986)	17
Jackson, Robert H., <i>That Man: An Insider’s Portrait of Franklin D. Roosevelt</i> (Robert Q. Barrett, ed., 2003).....	15
Kalven, Harry, Jr., <i>A Worthy Tradition: Freedom of Speech in America</i> (1988)	12, 23
Kashima, Tetsuden, <i>Judgment without Trial: Japanese American Imprisonment during World War II</i> (2003).....	16
Kennedy, David M., <i>Over Here: The First World War and American Society</i> (1980)	9
Kohn, Richard H., <i>Eagle and Sword: The Federalists and the Creation of the Military Establishment in America, 1783-1802</i> (1975)	5

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lincoln, Abraham, 5 <i>The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> (Roy P. Basler, ed., 1956)	7
Max Lowenthal, <i>The Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> (1950)	14, 22
Miller, John C., <i>Crisis in Freedom: The Alien and Sedition Acts</i> (1951)	6
Murphy, Paul L., <i>World War I and the Origin of Civil Liberties in the United States</i> (1979).....	9, 10, 11
Murray, Robert K., <i>Red Scare: A Study in National Hysteria, 1919-1920</i> (1955)	13
Nat'l Popular Government League, <i>Report upon the Illegal Practices of the United States Department of Justice</i> (1920)	14
Neely, Jr., Mark E., <i>The Fate of Liberty: Abraham Lincoln and Civil Liberties</i> (1991).....	8
O'Brian, John Lord, <i>Changing Attitudes Toward Freedom</i> , 9 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 157 (1952).....	25
O'Brian, John Lord, <i>New Encroachments on Individual Freedom</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1952)	25
Proclamation No. 4417, 41 Fed. Reg. 35,7741 (1976).....	2, 19
Rehnquist, William H., <i>All the Laws But One: Civil Liberties in Wartime</i> (1998)	8
Rogers Sharp, James, <i>American Politics in the Early Republic: The New Nation in Crisis</i> (1993).....	5
Scheiber, Harry N., <i>The Wilson Administration and Civil Liberties: 1917-1921</i> (1960).....	10
Smith, James Morton, <i>Freedom's Fetters: The Alien and Sedition Laws and American Civil Liberties</i> (1956)	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Stone, Geoffrey R., <i>Judge Learned Hand and the Espionage Act of 1917: A Mystery Unraveled</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 335 (2003).....	9
Stone, Geoffrey R., <i>The Origins of the “Bad Tendency” Test: Free Speech in Wartime</i> , 2002 Sup. Ct. Rev. 411 (2002).....	9
Theoharis, Athan, <i>Spying on Americans: Political Surveillance from Hoover to the Huston Plan</i> (1978).....	23
Truman, Harry S., Address in Kiel Auditorium, St. Louis (Nov. 4, 1950).....	22
Trussell, C.P., <i>Congress Passes Bill to Curb Reds By Heavy Margins</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 1950, at 1.....	22
U. S. Department of Justice, <i>Annual Report of the Attorney General of the United States for the Year 1918</i> (1918).....	10
Weaver, John D., <i>Warren: The Man, The Court, The Era</i> (1967).....	19
Wiecek, William M., <i>The Legal Foundations of Domestic Anticommunism: The Background of Dennis v. United States</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 375 (2001).....	23
Yamamoto, Eric K., and Susan Kiyomi Serrano, <i>The Loaded Weapon</i> , 29 Amerasia Journal 51 (2002).....	20
Yamamoto, Eric K., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Race, Rights and Reparation: Law and the Japanese American Internment</i> (2001).....	17, 20
